
February 12, 2013 

Mr. Nick Lealos 
Staff Attorney 
Legal Section 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

General Counsel Division 
Texas Department of Insurance 
P.O. Box 149104 
Austin, Texas 78714-9104 

Dear Mr. Lealos: 

0R20 13-02432 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 478607 (TDI# 133556). 

The Texas Department of Insurance (the "department") received a request for information 
pertaining to Radian Group, Inc. ("Radian") during a specified time period. You state some 
information will be released to the requestor. We understand you have redacted information 
pursuant to section 552.136 of the Government Code l and Open Records Decision No. 684 
(2009).2 Although you take no position with respect to the public availability of the 
requested information, you state the proprietary interests of Capital Mortgage Services 
("Capital") and NattyMac may be implicated. Accordingly, you notified Capital and 
NattyMac ofthe request and of their right to submit arguments to this office explaining why 

ISection 552.136 of the Government Code permits a governmental body to withhold the information 
described in section 552. 136(b) without the necessity of seeking a decision from this office. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.136( c). If a governmental body redacts such information, it must notify the requestor in accordance with 
section 552. 136(e). See id. § 552.l36(d), (e). 

2We note Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009) is a previous determination to all governmental 
bodies authorizing them to withhold certain categories of information, including an e-mail address of a member 
of the public under section 552.137 of the Government Code, without the necessity of requesting an attorney 
general opinion. 
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their infonnation should not be released. See Gov't Code § 552.305 (pennitting interested 
third party to submit to attorney general reasons why requested infonnation should not be 
released); see also Open Records Decision No. 542 (1990) (detennining statutory 
predecessor to section 552.305 pennits governmental body to rely on interested third party 
to raise and explain applicability of exception in certain circumstances). We have reviewed 
the submitted infonnation. 

Initially, we note, and you acknowledge, the department has not complied with the time 
periods prescribed by section 552.301 of the Government Code in seeking an open records 
decision from this office. Gov't Code § 552.301. When a governmental body fails to 
comply with the procedural requirements of section 552.301, the infonnation at issue is 
presumed public and must be released unless there is a compelling reason to withhold it. See 
id. § 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 S. W.3d 342, 350 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2005, no 
pet.); Hancock v. State Bd. of Ins. , 797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no 
writ) (governmental body must make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption 
of openness pursuant to statutory predecessor to section 552.302); see also Open Records 
Decision No. 630 (1994). Generally, a governmental body may demonstrate a compelling 
reason to withhold infonnation by a showing the infonnation is made confidential by another 
source of law or affects third party interests. See Open Records Decision No. 150 at 2 
(1977). Because third party interests can provide a compelling reason to withhold 
infonnation, we will consider whether any of the responsive infonnation may be excepted 
under the Act. Furthennore, because section 552.101 can provide a compelling reason to 
overcome this presumption, we will address the applicability of section 552.101 to the 
submitted infonnation.3 

An interested third party is allowed ten business days after the date of its receipt of the 
governmental body's notice to submit its reasons, if any, as to why infonnation relating to 
that party should not be released. See Gov't Code § 552.305( d)(2)(B). As of the date ofthis 
letter, we have not received arguments from Capital or NattyMac on why the submitted 
infonnation should not be released. Thus, Capital and NattyMac have failed to demonstrate 
they have a protected proprietary interest in any of the submitted infonnation. See id. 
§ 552.110(a)-(b); Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) (to prevent disclosure of 
commercial or financial infonnation, party must show by specific factual evidence, not 
conc1usory or generalized allegations, that release of requested infonnation would cause that 
party substantial competitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (party must establish prima facie case 
that infonnation is trade secret), 542 at 3. Accordingly, the department may not withhold the 
submitted infonnation on the basis of any proprietary interest Capital or NattyMac may have 
in the infonnation. 

3The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 
(1987),470 (1987). 
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Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, which 
protects information ifit (1) contains highly intimate or embarrassing facts, the pUblication 
of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) is not oflegitimate 
concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Rd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 
(Tex. 1976). To demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs ofthis 
test must be established. Id. at 681-82. The type of information considered highly intimate 
or embarrassing by the Texas Supreme Court in Industrial Foundation included information 
relating to sexual assault, pregnancy, mental or physical abuse in the workplace, illegitimate 
children, psychiatric treatment of mental disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual 
organs. Id. at 683. This office has found that personal financial information not relating to 
a financial transaction between an individual and a governmental body is generally intimate 
or embarrassing. See generally Open Records Decision Nos. 545 (1990) (deferred 
compensation information, participation in voluntary investment program, election of 
optional insurance coverage, mortgage payments, assets, bills, and credit history), 373 (1983) 
(sources of income not related to financial transaction between individual and governmental 
body protected under common-law privacy). Upon review, we find the information we have 
marked is highly intimate or embarrassing and not oflegitimate public concern. Therefore, 
the department must withhold the information we have marked pursuant to section 552.101 
ofthe Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. As no other exceptions 
to disclosure are raised, the department must release the remaining information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~ac Jl'} T~CVv) 
Cynthia G. Tynan 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

CGT/akg 
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Ref: ID# 478607 

Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

Mr. Royce C. Lewis II 
Chief Executive Officer 
Capital Mortgage Services 
4212 50th Street 
Lubbock, Texas 79413 
(w/o enclosures) 

Mr. Dave Crystal 
President 
NattyMac 
100 Second Avenue South, Suite 200N 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
(w/o enclosures) 


